

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, DONALD R. MICHEL,
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS A. CAMPBELL
KEVIN M. FONG
GERALD F. GEORGE
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
MARK A. PERRY
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF U.S. LAW TO CANADIAN CONDUCT DISREGARDS CORE PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY.....	9
A. The Decision Below Upsets A Century- Old Tradition Of Bilateral Solutions To Transboundary Pollution Problems	10
B. The Decision Below Improperly Disregards The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Of U.S. Law	12
C. The Decision Below Misconstrues CERCLA’s Text and Structure	18
D. The Decision Below Threatens To Disrupt The Foreign Policy Of The United States.....	21
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT “ARRANGER” LIABILITY REQUIRES THE INVOLVEMENT OF A THIRD PERSON	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	12
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	23
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	13, 14, 22
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	12
<i>Cadillac Fairview/California, Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	12
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	14, 22
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	4, 18
<i>Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 1146 (1st Cir. 1989)	19

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	12
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	17, 21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	29
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003)	26, 29
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	21
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	18, 19
<i>Pritikin v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Raytheon Constructors Inc. v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	13, 14, 18
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	14, 16, 21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	12, 15

<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	17
<i>United States v. 150 Acres of Land</i> , 204 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1144 (2007)	28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	27
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	16
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 105 U.S. 97 (1881).....	28
<i>United States v. Vertac Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Vanity Fair Mills Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956).....	17
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	21
Statutes and Treaties	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 9606	3, 5
42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613	23
42 U.S.C. § 9659	5

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada on Air Quality, U.S.- Can., Mar. 13, 1991, 30 I.L.M. 676.....	11
Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement, U.S.- Can., Nov. 22, 1978, 30 U.S.T. 1383	11
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, 32 I.L.M. 289.....	12
Treaty Between the United States and Great Britain Relating to Boundary Waters Between the United States and Canada, U.S.- Gr. Brit., Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448	10, 11
United States-Canadian Negotiations on Air Quality, Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 990 (1978)	12
Other Authorities	
D. H. Dinwoodie, <i>The Politics of International Pollution Control: The Trail Smelter Case</i> , 27 Int'l J. 219 (1971-72).....	10
Environment Canada, <i>Acid Rain and the facts</i>	9, 24
Noah Hall, <i>Bilateral Breakdown: U.S.-Canada Pollution Disputes</i> , 21-SUM Nat. Resources & Env't 18 (2006)	9
Press Release, President Bush Discusses Global Climate Change (June 11, 2001)	22
John E. Read, <i>The Trail Smelter Dispute</i> , 1 Can. Y.B. Int'l L. 213 (1963)	10
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	11

Michael J. Robinson-Dorn, <i>The Trail Smelter: Is What's Past Prologue? EPA Blazes a New Trail For CERCLA</i> , 14 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L. J. 233 (2006)	9
Douglas J. Steding & A. Russell Flegal, <i>Mercury Concentrations in Coastal California Precipitation: Evidence of Local and Trans- Pacific Fluxes of Mercury to North America</i> , 107 J. Geophysical Res. ACH 11-1 (2002)	23
Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team, Region 10, U.S. EPA, TD: 01-02- 0028, Upper Columbia River Expanded Site Inspection Report (2003).....	2
